## NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

PROJECT TITLE: Mare Island Causeway Bridge (23C0248) Preventative Maintenance Project

**PROJECT LOCATION:** The Mare Island Causeway Bridge is located in the City of Vallejo, western Solano County. The Bridge connects Mare Island to the greater Vallejo area over the Mare Island Strait/ Napa River.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The proposed Project will conduct preventative maintenance and repair activities, reduce further deterioration, and provide a safer bridge for the traveling public. The maintenance and repair activities are needed to extend the life of the structure and ensure safe operating conditions on the multimodal structure. Project objectives include improving roadway safety and compliance with the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials guidelines and City of Vallejo standards. This Project is identified in the City of Vallejo Capital Improvement Program as Project # PW9762. A detailed project description is included in Section A of the environmental document.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the City of Vallejo has prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration, pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, for the above described project.

The project **is not** listed on the Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List as set forth in Government Code Section 65962.5.

**PUBLIC REVIEW PERIOD:** A **30-day** public review period for the Mitigated Negative Declaration will commence on **26 June 2020** and end on **26 July 2020** for interested individuals and public agencies to submit written comments on the document. Any written comments on the Mitigated Negative Declaration must be received at the below physical address or email address within the public review period. Copies of the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study are available for review at the City Office at the physical address below, on the City's website (<a href="https://www.cityofvallejo.net/cms/One.aspx?portalld=13506&pageId=7276362">https://www.cityofvallejo.net/cms/One.aspx?portalld=13506&pageId=7276362</a>), or an electronic copy can be requested from Mr. Sam Kumar at the email address below.

**LEAD AGENCY:** City of Vallejo, Public Works Department

555 Santa Clara Street Vallejo, CA 94590

**CONTACT PERSON:** Sam Kumar, Senior Civil Engineer, Sam.Kumar@cityofvallejo.net, 707-648-4432